this announcement and after the close of the Offer but prior to Completion, which is

expected to take place on Wednesday, 8 September 2021; (ii) immediately after

Completion (assuming no Options have been exercised on or before the date of

Completion and no changes to shareholding after the date of this announcement other

than as a result of the Completion); and (iii) immediately after Completion (assuming all

Options have been exercised on or before the date of Completion and no change to

shareholding after the date of this announcement other than as a result of the

Completion), and in each case, assuming that no additional Shares will be issued from the

date of this announcement up to and including the date of the Completion:

As at the date of this announcement

and after the close of the Offer

but prior to Completion

Upon the Completion (assuming no

Options have been exercised on or

before the date of Completion)

Upon the Completion (assuming all

Options have been exercised on or

before Completion, save for the

Options held by the Controlling

Shareholders Concert Group)

Number of Shares Approximate % Number of Shares Approximate % Number of Shares Approximate %

Controlling Shareholders Concert Group

— Heroic Zone(1 and 2) 3,473,820,000 23.56 3,473,820,000 27.08 3,473,820,000 26.60

— Chang Yun(2) 631,580,000 4.28 631,580,000 4.92 631,580,000 4.84

— Sure Pass(2 and 3) 573,099,645 3.89 573,099,645 4.47 573,099,645 4.39

— High Zenith(2 and 4) 350,877,333 2.38 350,877,333 2.73 350,877,333 2.69

— Mr. Wan Long(5) 1,500,000 0.01 1,500,000 0.01 1,500,000 0.01

— Mr. Wan Hongwei(6) 2,500,000 0.02 2,500,000 0.02 2,500,000 0.02

— Mr. Guo Lijun(7) 100,000 0.00 100,000 0.00 100,000 0.00

— Mr. Ma Xiangjie(8) 3,000 0.00 3,000 0.00 3,000 0.00

Aggregate number of Shares held by the

Controlling Shareholders Concert

Group 5,033,479,978 34.13 5,033,479,978 39.23 5,033,479,978 38.54

Other core connected persons(9) 420,500 0.00 420,500 0.00 87,261,225(10) 0.67

— Mr. Charles Shane Smith(9) — — — — 1,000,000(10) 0.01

— certain directors of subsidiaries

of the Company(9) 420,500 0.00 420,500 0.00 86,261,225(10) 0.66

Parties acting in concert with the

Company

— BofA Securities Group(11 and 12) 5,925,655(11) 0.04 5,925,655(11) 0.05 5,925,655(11) 0.05

Public Shareholders(12) 9,713,256,274 65.87 7,796,319,072 60.77 7,940,168,727 60.79

TOTAL 14,747,156,752 100.00 12,830,219,550 100.00 13,060,909,930 100.00

Notes:

(1) Heroic Zone is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Rise Grand, the beneficial interest of which is owned by

the HSP Participants under the Heroic Zone Share Plan. Pursuant to an entrustment agreement dated

5 November 2019, the HSP ESC, on behalf of all HSP Participants, entrusted three individual

trustees, namely Messrs. Zhang Liwen, Ma Xiangjie and Liu Songtao, to hold the legal title of, and to

exercise the shareholders’ rights attached to, 100% equity interest in Rise Grand in joint tenancy on

behalf of the HSP Participants. Each of Mr. Zhang Liwen and Mr. Liu Songtao is also an HSP